

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MARVIN GONG, Individually and On
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

NEPTUNE WELLNESS SOLUTIONS INC.,
MICHAEL CAMMARATA, TONI RINOW
and MARTIN LANDRY

Defendants.

Case No. 2:21-cv-01386-ENV-ARL

CLASS ACTION

Hon. Eric N. Vitaliano
Hon. Arlene R. Lindsay

**PLAINTIFF'S NOTICE AND UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

For the reasons set forth in the accompanying Plaintiff's Memorandum of Law in Support of Unopposed Motion for Preliminary Approval of Settlement, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the Court enter an Order:

1. Granting preliminary approval of the proposed Settlement;
2. Approving the Plan of Allocation;
3. Approving the proposed form and manner of notice;
4. Certifying the proposed Class for purposes of the Settlement; and
5. Scheduling a Settlement Hearing.

Plaintiff has submitted a Proposed Order, attached to the Stipulation as Exhibit A, for the Court's convenience.

Dated: December 6, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

POMERANTZ LLP

/s/ Christopher P.T. Tourek
Christopher P.T. Tourek (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Joshua B. Silverman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Ten South La Salle Street, Suite 3505
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone: (312) 377-1181
Facsimile: (312) 377-1184
E-mail: jbsilverman@pomlaw.com
ctourek@pomlaw.com

-and-

Jeremy A. Lieberman
J. Alexander Hood II
600 Third Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (212) 661-1100
Facsimile: (212) 661-8665
Email: jalieberman@pomlaw.com
ahood@pomlaw.com

Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff Kenneth Rickert

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION AND SETTLEMENT.....	2
A. Procedural History	2
B. The Terms of the Settlement.....	4
III. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED	6
A. The Settlement Satisfies the Factors for Approval under Rule 23(e)(2) and <i>Grinnell</i>	7
1. The Class Was Well-Represented by Plaintiff and his Counsel	8
2. The Settlement Is the Result of Good Faith, Arm’s Length Negotiations	11
3. The Settlement Is an Excellent Result for the Class	11
a. The costs, risks and delay of trial and appeal support approval	13
b. Other Rule 23(e)(2)(C) factors support approval.....	15
c. The Settlement Treats All Class Members Equitably.....	16
B. The Remaining Grinnell Factors Support Approval.....	17
IV. THE PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED	20
V. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED PLAN OF NOTICE	20
VI. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS	21
VII. CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES IS APPROPRIATE.....	23
A. Numerosity.....	24

B. Commonality.....	24
C. Typicality	25
D. Adequacy	26
E. The Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)	26
F. Lead Counsel Satisfies Rule 23(g).....	28
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc., v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	23, 26, 27
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Burns v. FalconStor Software, Inc.</i> , No. 10 CV 4572 (ERK), 2013 WL 12432583 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2013).....	15, 18
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , No. 115MD02631CMSDA, 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)	8, 13, 14, 16, 20
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	13
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	7, 8
<i>Enriquez v. Nabriva Therapeutics plc et al</i> , 1:19-cv-04183, ECF No. 78 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2021).....	16
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	19
<i>Fresno Cty. Employees’ Ret. Ass’n v. Isaacson/Weaver Fam. Tr.</i> , 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Gordon v. Vanda Pharms. Inc.</i> , No. 19 CV 1108 (FB)(LB), 2022 WL 4296092 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2022).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Min. Co.</i> , No. 08 CIV. 03653 BSJ, 2011 WL 6019219 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2011)	16
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Min. Co.</i> , 509 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	18, 19

In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.,
597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)12, 19

In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig. MDL No. 381,
818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....12

In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
293 F.R.D. 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)6

In re Am. Intern. Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....27

In re BioScrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
273 F. Supp. 3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....16

In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.,
No. 07 CIV. 7895 DAB, 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)12, 13

In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.,
296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)6

In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....17

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02-CV-3400 CM PED, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....14

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....26

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
No. CV-02-1510 CPS SMG, 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007).....18

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)19

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....28

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)6

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)6

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
No. 01 CIV. 3020 (SAS), 2007 WL 844710 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2007)6

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 11 CIV. 2613 NRB, 2014 WL 6851096 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2014)6

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)17

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Rsch. Reps. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....13

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Rsch. Sec. Litig.,
 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)17

In re Nasdaq Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)6

In re PaineWebber Ltd. Partnerships Litig.,
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y.)11

In re PaineWebber Inc. Ltd. Partnerships Litig.,
 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....11

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)7, 8

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)16

In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 282 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)24, 25

In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.,
 No. 10-CV-3617, 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014)8

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
 240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)8, 9

In re PPDAl Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 18-CV-6716 (TAM), 2022 WL 198491 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2022).....16

In re Take Two Interactive Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06 CIV. 1131 (RJS), 2010 WL 11613684 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2010).....20

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-cv-5571 SAS, ECF No. 1313 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2017).....5

Kalnit v. Eichler,
 99 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....14

Kalnit v. Eichler,
264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....14

Karvaly v. eBay, Inc.,
245 F.R.D. 71 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....23

Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int'l, Inc.,
No. 02 C 5893, ECF No. 2212 (N.D. Ill. Jun. 20, 2016)5

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
No. 11-CV-05669 BMC, 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012).....17, 19

Melito v. Experian Mktg. Sols., Inc.,
923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019).....20

Micholle v. Ophthotech Corp.,
No. 17-CV-1758 (VSB), 2022 WL 1158684 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2022).....27

Mikhlin v. Oasmia Pharm. AB,
No. 19 cv 4349 (NGG)(RER), 2021 WL 1259559 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2021).....27

Pantelyat v. Bank of America, N.A.,
No. 16-cv-8964 (AJN), 2019 WL 402854 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2019)13

Pearlman v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.,
No. CV104992JSAKT, 2019 WL 3974358 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2019)16

Pearlstein v. BlackBerry Ltd.,
No. 13 CV 7060, 2021 WL 253453 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2021).....24

Pennsylvania Pub. Sch. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,
772 F.3d 111 (2d Cir.).....24

Robbins v. Koger Properties, Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)14

Rodriguez v. CPI Aerostructures, Inc.,
No. 20CV0982ENVCLP, 2021 WL 9032223 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2021)..... *passim*

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....6, 8

Waterford Twp. Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Smithtown Bancorp, Inc.,
No. 10-CV-864 (SLT) (RER), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73276 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2015)6, 7

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 232
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 23
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 24
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 25
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 23, 24, 26
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(D) 23
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)..... 20
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 20
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3)..... 20
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 20
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....7
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) 20
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....6, 7
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)8
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) 11
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) 12, 15
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)-(iv) 15
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) 16
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....7, 15
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)..... 28

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(7)20
 Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 19952

Other References

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (5th ed. 2012).....23
 Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth).....23
